
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 3 June 2019 

Time: 10.00 am (or at the rise of the Licensing Committee 
and the Licensing and Appeals Committee) 

Venue: Council Antechamber - Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk.  

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors – Ludford (Chair), Jeavons and Lynch. 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Over Under 111 
Deansgate, Manchester, M3 2BQ. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

5 - 70 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority 
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Beth Morgan 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: b.morgan@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 23 May 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution 
 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 3 June 2019 
Subject: Over Under, 111 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 2BQ - App ref: Premises 

Licence (new)230186 
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 
_______________________________
[...]
ces – Capital 
 
None 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
E-mail: f.swift@manchester.gov.uk  

 
Name: 

 
Bryan Johnson 

Position: Technical Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1248 
E-mail: b.johnson@manchester.gov.uk 
 

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing

Page 6

Item 4

mailto:f.swift@manchester.gov.uk


1. Introduction 

1.1 On 09/04/2019, an application for the grant of a Premises Licence under s17 
of the Licensing Act 2003 was made in respect of Over Under, 111 
Deansgate, Manchester, M3 2BQ in the Deansgate ward of Manchester. A 
location map and photograph of the premises is attached at Appendix 1. 

1.2 A 28-day public consultation exercise was undertaken in accordance with 
Licensing Act 2003 regulations; requiring the application to be advertised by 
the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises, a notice published in a 
newspaper or similar circulating in the local area, and details of the application 
published on the Council’s website. 

1.3 Representations may be made for or against an application during the 
consultation period. To be ‘relevant’ and, therefore, able to be taken into 
account in determining the application, they must be about the likely effect of 
the grant of the premises licence on the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Where representations are made by persons who are not a responsible 
authority, they must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

1.4 Relevant representations have been received in respect of this application and 
so it must be determined by a Licensing Hearing Panel in accordance with t
[...]
censing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

4.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 
Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

 Section 6: What we aim to encourage 

 This section identifies certain types of venues and initiatives the licensing 
authority aims to encourage in order to promote an inclusive evening and 
night-time economy not simply focused on the consumption of alcohol. We 
aim to encourage: 

 Premises that will extend the diversity of entertainment and attract a 
wider range of participants 

 Live music, especially original material, which will provide a range of 
live performances and styles of music, provided that such 
entertainment does not undermine the licensing objectives 

 National cultural institutions, global sports events and cultural festivals 

 Non-drink-led premises, including restaurants, cafes, theatres and 
cinemas 

 Communication and integration with local residents and businesses 
through licensees consulting with those in the local area prior to an 
application 

 Participation in Pubwatches, off licence forums and other crime-
reduction partnerships 

Page 10

Item 4



 Engagement with the NITENET radio scheme and DISC secure 
information sharing platform by city centre venues through the Cityco 
Manchester Business Crime Reduction Partnership 

 Designing out crime in the layout of the premises 

 Section 7: Local factors   

 This section sets out key issues that applicants are expected to take into 
account relevant to the individual characteristics of the premises when 
preparing their op
[...]
kept clean 
and free from litter at all times the premises are open to the public. 

18. Litter bins shall be provided at the premises in sufficient capacity to 
ensure that customers can adequately dispose of any litter. 

19. All waste shall be properly presented and placed out for collection 
no earlier than two hours before the scheduled collection times. 

20. The designated smoking area shall be enclosed within appropriate 
barriers to ensure the footway is kept clear with a maximum of five 
customers at one time. 

 

Page 69

Item 4Appendix 5,



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence for Over Under 111 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 2BQ.
	230186 Appendix 1
	230186 Appendix 2 (PUBLISH)
	230186 Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	230186 Appendix 3
	230186 Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  3 June 2019 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 3 June 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ludford (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Jeavons and Lynch 
 
LACHP/19/93. Urgent Business  
 
The Chair agreed to the submission of an item of Urgent Business relating to an 
application for a (Variation) to Premises Licence for Eden, Units 5 And 6, The 
Printworks, Withy Grove, Manchester, M4 2BS. 
 
LACHP/19/94. Application – (New) Premises Licence for Over Under, 111 

Deansgate, Manchester, M3 2BQ.  
 
Consideration was given to an application for a (New) Premises Licence in respect of 
Over Under, 111 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 2BQ. 
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made representations, so treated the matter as a determination. 
 
The Committee considered the agreements reached and was satisfied that a licence 
granted on the agreed terms should not undermine the licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the terms and conditions agreed between the 
parties. 
 
LACHP/19/95. Application - (Variation) Premises Licence - Eden, Units 5 

and 6, The Printworks, Withy Grove, Manchester, M4 2BS  
 
Consideration was given to an application for a (variation) Premises Licence in 
respect of Eden, Units 5 And 6, The Printworks, Withy Grove, Manchester, M4 2BS. 
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made representations, so treated the matter as a determination. 
 
The Committee considered the agreements reached and was satisfied that a licence 
granted on the agreed terms should not undermine the licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the terms and conditions agreed between the 
parties. 
 


